
Agenda Date: 04/11/12
Agenda Item: SA

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.ni.Qov/bpuL

WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
AQUA NEW JERSEY, .INC. FOR APPROVAL OF
AN INCREASE IN RATES FOR WATER SERVICE)
AND OTHER TARIFF CHANGES

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/STIPULATION

BPU DOCKET NO. WR11120859
OAL DOCKET NO. 15038-2011 N

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq., on behalf of Aqua New Jersey, Inc., Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, Division of Rate Counsel,
Anthony R. Francioso, Esq., Intervenor, on behalf of the Township of Robbinsville

BY THE BOARD:

On December 9,2011, Aqua New Jersey, Inc. ("Company" or "Petitioner"), a public utility of the
State of New Jersey filed with the Board of Public Utilities ("Board") pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-
18, N.J.S.A. 48:2-21, N.J.S.A.48:3-7.1, N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.7, N.J.A.C. 14: 9-7.1 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-
5.12, a petition seeking to increase rates for water service in the amount of $4,207,268 or
12.91 % over pro-forma present rate revenues of $32,589,728.1 Petitioner did not seek any
change in its wastewater rates in this proceeding. The Company also requested to use this base
rate proceeding as the foundational filing required for the implementation of a Distribution
System Improvement Charge ("DSIC"); to make a determination that the proposed Woolwich
pipeline is necessary for the public convenience; to implement new depreciation rates; to
authorize the use of a new Affiliated Interest Agreement; to authorize acquisition adjustments
and the recovery of certain costs associated with the Company's acquisition of several small
water systems; to mitigate the impact of charges for public fire service; to make the baseline
findings necessary to implement a purchased Water Adjustment Clause; and to revise the
Company's tariffs to reflect the above requests.

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision recommending adoption of the Stipulation
of Settlement ("Stipulation") executed by the Company, the Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate
Counsel") and Board Staff (collectively the "Signatory Parties"), agreeing to an overall increase
in revenues in the amount of $1,750,000 representing a 5.30% over pro-forma present rate
revenues of $33,020,724. This increase will result in total Company revenues of $34,770,724.

1The Petitioner's most recent update to its filling, which was filed on March 27, 2012, reflects pro-forma
present rate revenues of $33,020,724



The Signatory Parties propose that these rates will be effective on April 11, 2012.

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Petitioner serves approximately 50,920 water customers and 5,230 wastewater customers in
portions of the Town of Phillipsburg, Pohatcong Township, Lopatcong Township, Greenwich
Township, Harmony Township and Holland Township in Warren County; Bearbrook Village in
Fredon Township and Vernon Township in Sussex County; Lebanon Township, the Borough of
Califon and the Borough of Bloomsbury in Hunterdon County; Hamilton Square, Hamilton
Township, Robbinsville Township, Lawrence Township and Lawrenceville Township in Mercer
County; Berkeley Township in Ocean County; Chesterfield Township and North Hanover
Township in Burlington County; Upper Freehold Township, Hardyston Township and Howell
Township in Monmouth County; Gloucester Township, Blackwood in Gloucester Township and
Laurel Springs in Camden County and Woolwich Township in Gloucester County.

The increase in rates was proposed to become effective on January 20, 20122. The Petitioner
did not seek interim rate relief pending final determination on the petition. On January 18, 2012,
the Board issued an Initial Suspension Order, with an effective date of January 28, 2012,
suspending the proposed rates until May 20, 2012. The Company is also engaged in the
wastewater collection, treatment and transmission business and the rates for wastewater
service are not the subject of this petition.

On December 19, 2011, this matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law ("OAL")
as a contested case where it was assigned to Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Mumtaz Bari-
Brown. On January 23, 2012, ALJ Bari-Brown held a pre-hearing conference in which counsel
for the Company and the statutory parties to the case, the Division of Rate Counsel and Board
Staff participated. A pre-hearing Order was issued on February 9, 2012, setting forth, among
other things, the issues to be litigated and the schedule going forward. On March 5, 2012, the
Township of Robinsville ("Robbinsville") filed a motion to intervene. Judge Bari-Brown issued an
Amended Pre-Hearing Order on March 28, 2012, which granted intervenor status to
Robbinsville.

On February 28, 2012, public hearings were held at 2:00 pm in Hamilton, N.J. and at 6:00 p.m.
in Phillipsburg, N.J. At the Hamilton public hearing one member of the public, along with a
representative from the Township of Robbinsville were in attendance. At the Phillipsburg public
hearing a representative from the Township of Phillipsburg, the Fire Chief, was in attendance.
One member of the public spoke at each hearing. At the Hamilton public hearing, a member of
the public requested general clarification regarding the fundamentals driving the base rate filing.
At the Phillipsburg public hearing, the Fire Chief from the Township of Phillipsburg, spoke in
favor of the Company's rate filing.

2 On December 22, 2011, at the request of Board Staff, the Company submitted a letter with the Board

agreeing not to implement its proposed rates until January 30, 2012. The Company further stated that the
agreement was being made as an accommodation to the Board's public meeting schedule, and is not
intended to alter or amend the Company's request to implement the proposed rates on September 12,
2012, on an interim basis pursuant to law, if the Board has suspended the effective date of the new rates
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 48:2-21 but has not finally determined a just and reasonable tariff schedule prior to
that date.

2 BPU Docket No. WR11120859
OAL Docket No. 15038-2011 N



Subsequent to the public hearings and prior to evidentiary hearings in this matter, the Signatory
Parties engaged in settlement negotiations. As a result of the settlement negotiations, the
Signatory Parties reached a settlement on all issues and entered into a Stipulation that, among
other things, provides for an overall increase of $1,750,000, representing a 5.30% increase
above current operating revenues of $33,020,724, which will result in total Company revenues
of $34,770,724. The Intervenor, the Township of Robbinsville, submitted a letter on April 2,
2012, neither opposing nor adopting the Stipulation among the Signatory Parties.

On April 4, 2012, ALJ Bari-Brown issued her Initial Decision recommending adoption of the
Stipulation executed by the Signatory Parties, finding that the Signatory Parties had voluntarily
agreed to the Settlement and that the Settlement fully disposes of all issues and was consistent
with the law. A copy of the Initial Decision and the Stipulation are attached. No exceptions to
the Initial Decision have been filed.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS

Among the provisions of the Stipulation3, the Signatory Parties recommend a rate base of
$99,500,000, with a test year ending April 30, 2012, adjusted for all known and measurable
changes, and that the Company be authorized a return on equity of 10.15% with a cost of debt
rate of 5.95%, for an overall rate of return of 8.17%. The overall rate of return is calculated using
the Company's current capital structure consisting of 47.2% long term debt and 52.8% common
equity ratio.

Water Service Revenue Increases:

Pursuant to the Stipulation, the water service customer revenue rate impacts are as follows:

The average bills for an Aqua New Jersey, general metered residential customer with a
5/8" meter using an average of 72,000 gallons of water per year (6,000 per month) will
increase by $2.09 per month from $ 40.44 to $42.53 per month ($485.28 per year to
$510.36 per year), or an increase of 5.17%, as outlined in Schedule B.2, page 4 of 4,
attached Stipulation of Settlement.

.

The average bills for an Aqua New Jersey, Lawrenceville metered residential customer
with a 5/8" meter using an average of 72,000 gallons of water per year (6,000 per
month) will increase by $5.39 per month from $ 35.29 to $40.68 per month ($423.48 per
year to $488.16 per year), or an increase of 15.27%, as outlined in Schedule B.2, page 4
of 4, attached Stipulation of Settlement.

.

The average bills for an Aqua New Jersey, Wallkill metered residential customer with a
5/8" meter using an average of 72,000 gallons of water per year (6,000 per month) will
increase by $5.62 per month from $14.06 to $19.68 per month ($168.72 per year to
$236.16 per year), or an increase of 39.97%, as outlined in Schedule B.2, page 4 of 4,
attached Stipulation of Settlement.

.

3 Although described in this Order at some length, should there be any conflict between this summary and

the Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusions in this Order.

BPU Docket No. WR11120859
GAL Docket No. 15038-2011 N

3



The average bills for a Aqua New Jersey, Vernon metered residential customer with a
5/8" meter using an average of 72,000 gallons of water per year (6,000 per month) will
increase by $4.71 per month from $33.65 to $38.36 per month ($403.80 per year to
$460.32 per year), or an increase of 14.00%, as outlined in Schedule 8.2, page 4 of 4,
attached Stipulation of Settlement.

Non-Revenue Issues:

Pursuant to the Stipu.lation the Signatory Parties have agreed that:

The Company's request to utilize this base rate case as the foundational filing for the
implementation of a DISC has been withdrawn by the Company and will not be
addressed by this proceeding.

The Signatory Parties, based upon the Company's representations, acknowledge that
the Company will invest approximately $4.1 million to install a water transmission main
and an elevated water tank along the Route 322 corridor (together, these facilities are
referred to as the "Woolwich Pipeline"). The Signatory Parties agree that the Woolwich
Pipeline is needed to serve the Route 322 corridor in Woolwich Township, Gloucester
County, and agree that the Board should so determine. The Signatory Parties agree
that the Company is not seeking recovery of the costs of the Woolwich Pipeline at this
time, but will file a future petition which will determine the reasonable and prudent costs
of the Woolwich Pipeline.

.

Having reviewed the record in this matter, including ALJ Bari-Brown's Initial Decision, the
Stipulation and the letter from the non-signatory Intervenor indicating that they do not oppose
the Stipulation, the Board FINDS that the Parties have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation and
that the Stipulation fully disposes of all the issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the
law. The Board HEREBY FINDS the Initial Decision which adopts the Stipulation to be
reasonable and in the public interest. No exceptions have been received by the Board. The
Board HEREBY ADOPTS the ALJ's Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached hereto,
including all attachments and schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and
conditions of the Stipulation, as if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to the

following:

The tariff sheets attached to the Stipulation containing rates and charges conforming to
the Stipulation and designed to produce the additional revenues to which the Parties
have stipulated herein are HEREBY ACCEPTED; and

a

The stipulated increase and the tariff design allocations for each customer classification
are HEBEBY ACCEPTED.

b.

Based upon the forgoing, the Board HEREBY APPROVES an overall increase in revenues in
the amount of $1,750,000 representing a 5.30% increase over current operating revenues.

BPU Docket No. WR11120859
GAL Docket No. 15038-2011 N

4



The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to submit complete revised tariffs conforming to
the terms and conditions of the Stipulation and this Order with ten (10) days from the date of this
Order.

This Order shall be effective on April 11, 2012,

DATED: BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

t~f 11~
ROBERT M. HANNA
PRESIDENT

~-O_~ '111., F~
/ ;1 /I/\"""

k

JEANNE M. FOX
COMMISSIONER

\ /,IOSEPH L. FIORDALISO
'vCOMMISSIONER

L4.J2--
r

COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Kif!:~
SECRETARY

5 BPU Docket No. WR11120859
OAL Docket No. 15038-2011 N



In the Matter of the Petition of Aqua New Jersey, Inc. for
Approval of an Increase in Rates for Water Service and Other Tariff Changes

BPU Docket No. WR11120859
OAL Docket No. 15038-2011 N

SERVICE LIST

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.
Colleen A. Foley, Esq.
Saul Ewing, LLP
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520
Newark, NJ 07102-5426

Stefanie Brand, Esq., Director
Susan E. McClure, Esq.
Paul Flanagan, Esq.
Debra Robinson, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel
31 Clinton Street
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, NJ 07102

Anthony R. Francioso, Esq.
Fornaro Francioso, LLC
Golden Crest Corporate Center
2277 State Highway 33, Suite 408
Hamilton, New Jersey 08690

Geoffrey Gersten, Esq., DAG
Caroline Vachier, Esq., DAG
Alex Moreau, Esq., DAG
T. David Wand, Esq., DAG
Department of Law and Public Safety
Division of Law
124 Halsey Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101

Maria Moran, Director
Marco Valdivia, Bureau Chief
Michael Kammer, Supervising Administrative Analyst
Matthew Koczur, Administrative Analyst II
Justin Cederberg, Administrative Analyst II
Charles Brobbey, Administrative Analyst II
Edward Hiott, Senior Utility Management Analyst
State of New Jersey
Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water
44 S. Clinton Ave.
P.O. Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

6 BPU Docket No. WR11120859
GAL Docket No. 15038-2011 N



~ \0: 08
BP26\1. COM

Art<

State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW RECEIV

INITIAL DECISION

SETTLEMENT
-

GAL DKT. NO. PUC 15038-2011

AGENCY DKT. NO. WR11120859

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF

AQUA NEW JERSEY, INC., FOR APPROVAL

OF AN INCREASE RATE FOR WATER

SERVICE.

Stephen B. G.~nzer, Esq., for petitioner Aqua New Jersey, Inc. (Saul Ewing,

LLP, attorneys)

Susan E. McClure, Esq., for the Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand

Esq., Director)

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General and David Wand, Deputy Attorney

General for Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (Jeffrey S. Chiesa,

Attorney General of New Jersey, attorneys)

Anthony R. Francioso, Esq" Counsel for Intervenor, for The Township of

Robbinsville (Fornaro Francioso, LLP, attorneys)

Record Closed: April 3, 2012 Decided: April 4, 2012

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunity Employer



OAL DKT. NO. PUC 15038-11

BEFORE MUMTAZ BARI-BROWN, ALJ

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) on

December 20,2011, for resolution as a contested case pursuant to N.J.S.8. 52:148-1 to

-15 and N.J.S.A. 52:14F1 to -13.

Hearing dates were scheduled for May 2, 3, 7 and 8, 2012. Prior to the date of

hearing the parties settled the matter. The attached Stipulation of Settlement was

submitted on April 3, 2012, indicating the terms of agreement which are incorporated

herein by reference. Intervenor for the Township of Robbinsville filed no objections to

the Stipulation of Settlement.

Having reviewed the record and the settlement terms, I FIND:

1 The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by

their signatures and/or the signatures of their representatives.

2 The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is

consistent with the law. I

I CONCLUDE that this agreement meets the requirements of N.J.A.C. 1:1-19.1

and that the settlement should be approved. I approve the settlement and, therefore,

ORDER that the parties comply with the settlement terms and that these proceedings be

concluded

hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration

2



OAL DKT. NO. PUC 15038-11

BEFORE MUMTAZ BARI-BROWN, ALJ

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) on

December 20,2011, for resolution as a contested case pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:148-1 to

-15 and N.J.S.A. 52:14F1 to -13. !

Hearing dates were scheduled for May 2, 3, 7 and 8, 2012. Prior to the date of

hearing the parties settled the matter. The attached Stipulation of Settlement was

submitted on April 3, 2012, indicating the terms of agreement which are incorporated

herein by reference. Intervenor for the Township of Robbinsville filed no objections to

the Stipulation of Settlement.

Having reviewed the record and the settlement terms, I FIND:

1 The parties have voluntarily agreed to the settlement as evidenced by

their signatures and/or the signatures of their representatives.

2 The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is

consistent with the law. I

I CONCLUDE that this agreement meets the requirements of N.J.A.C. 1:1-19.1

and that the settlement should be approved. I approve the settlement and, therefore,

ORDER that the parties comply with the settlement terms and that these proceedings be

concluded

I hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

consideration

2



OAL DKT. NO. PUC 15038-11

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision irl

this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision

within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this

recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A.

52:14B-10.

.tIIM-t f{; 2tJ I 2---

DATE

Date Received at Agency:

~ I' /J,

,_/ '""( -:J~~~~ '" ) ;' '

.2~ /~"'U4~ ~R -9 20 12 I nll?r~IaRA~D

CHIEF ADMINISTRATiVE LAW JUDGE
Date Mailed to Parties:

dr

3



OAL DKT. NO. PUG 15038-11

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in

this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision

within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this

recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.8.

52:14B-10.

~
.~ if; ttJtZ--

DATE MUMTAZ ~I-BROWN, ALJ~ J ryl[ -~, ,,"""' /-.
.4 I,.'A ~ ,!L~t./" '. /vw'-"'(.,<')

'~ R -9 za I Z / nIQr('IaRA~D

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

(J

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:

dr

3
















































































































































